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SMOKY LAKE COUNTY 

AGENDA:   MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION to be held on 
Wednesday, October 26, 2022, at 3:00 p.m. 

In County Council Chambers, or virtually, via Zoom Platform: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81519731543?pwd=V0pZeG9JWFVzS2hqZml5QjZvanpmdz09     

or, by phone: 1-780-666-0144, Meeting ID: 815 1973 1543, Passcode: 162331 
 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

1.1 Election of Chairperson. 
1.2 Election of Vice-Chairperson. 
 

2. AGENDA 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

3.1 Adopt Minutes of September 22, 2022. 
 

4. REQUEST FOR DECISION 
 
4.1 Development Permit(s) to be Considered: 

 
4.1.1 DP 024-22: Construction of a Dwelling, Single Detached – VARIANCE 

REQUESTED TO REAR YARD SETBACK EXCEEDING 25% 
  

5. ISSUES FOR INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Nil. 

 
6. CORRESPONDANCE 

 
6.1 Nil.  
 

7. DELEGATON(S) 
 
7.1 Nil. 

 
8. ADJOURNMENT 
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SMOKY LAKE COUNTY 
  

Minutes of the Municipal Planning Commission meeting from 
Thursday, September 22, 2022, held in County Council Chambers and 
Virtually online through Zoom Meeting. 

 
The meeting was Called to Order at 2:32 p.m. by the Chairperson, 
Dominique Cere, in the presence of the following persons: 
  
Attendance:  
Dan Gawalko, Deputy Reeve Councillor Div. 1  Present in Chambers 

Linda Fenerty Councillor Div. 2  Present in Chambers 
Dominique Cere  Councillor Div. 3  Present in Chambers 
Lorne Halisky, Reeve Councillor Div. 4  Present in Chambers 
Jered Serben Councillor Div. 5  Present in Chambers  
Gene Sobolewski CAO Present in Chambers 
Lydia Cielin Assist. CAO Present in Chambers 
Jordan Ruegg P&D Manager  Virtually Present 
Kyle Schole Planning Technician  Virtually Present 
Patti Priest Recording Secretary Virtually Present 

    No Members of the Public were present. 
    No Members of the Media were present.  
 
 2.0  ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

MPC22.016: Halisky That the Agenda for the Municipal Planning Commission meeting for 
Thursday, September 22, 2022, be adopted as presented.   

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

 
 3.0  MINUTES 

MPC22.017: Gawalko That the Minutes of Municipal Planning Commission meeting held on 
Friday, April 22, 2022, be adopted as presented. 

CARRIED. 
 

 4.0  REQUEST FOR DECISION 
 

4.1 Development Permits to be Considered: 
 
 
 
 
MPC22.018: Gawalko 

4.1.1 DP 024-22: Construction of a Dwelling, Single Detached – 
Variance Requested to Rear Yard Setback Exceeding 25% 
 
That the Municipal Planning Commission DEFER Development Permit 
No. 024-22: PLAN 7520851, BLOCK 1, LOT A, to a future Municipal 
Planning Commission, pending the correction of the dwelling size 
correlation to the engineering report. 
 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 
 

 5.0 ISSUES FOR INFORMATION 

5.1 Nil. 

 

 6.0 CORRESPONDENCE 

6.1 Nil. 

 

 7.0 DELEGATION 

7.1 Nil. 
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 NEXT MEETING 

 The next Municipal Planning Commission Meeting will be at the call of 
Chairperson and Public Notice of the next meeting be provided at least 
24 hours in advance in accordance with the Municipal Government Act, 
RSA 200, cM-26.1 s195, by posting the information on the Smoky Lake 
County website. 

 
 8.0 ADJOURNMENT 

 
MPC22.019: Halisky That the Municipal Planning Commission Meeting of September 22, 

2022, adjourn at 3:26 p.m. 
CARRIED. 

 
       
        __________________________ 
        Dominique Cere, Chairperson 
 

        S E A L 
        ___________________________ 
        Gene Sobolewski, CAO 
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MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION 

DEVELOPMENT REPORT 

AGENDA ITEM 4.1.1 

MEETING DATE OCTOBER 26, 2022 

FILE NO. DP 024-22 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION PLAN 7520851, BLOCK 1, LOT A 

LOT AREA 5.26 ACRES 

APPLICANT GAUTHIER, GUY & DONNA 

LANDOWNER GAUTHIER, GUY & DONNA 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONSTRUCTION OF A DWELLING, SINGLE DETACHED – REQUESTED VARIANCE 

OF REAR YARD SETBACK FROM 30.0 METRES 13.0 METRES (VARIANCE 

REQUEST EXCEEDS 25%) 

ZONING VICTORIA AGRICULTURE (A1) DISTRICT 

DEVELOPMENT TYPE PERMITTED USE 

ROLL NO. 17580731 

DIVISION 3 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Municipal Planning Commission APPROVE Development Permit No. 024-22: PLAN 7520851, 

BLOCK 1, LOT A, with the following conditions: 
 

1. The proposed Dwelling, Single Detached, shall be sited and constructed as per the Site Plan, dated June 17, 
2022, attached to, and forming part of, this Development Permit. 

a. Minimum Front Yard Setback (from property line adjacent to Victoria Trail): 23.1 metres (75.78 
feet). 

b. Minimum Side Yard Setbacks: 7.6 metres (24.93 feet). 
c. Minimum Rear Yard Setback (from top of bank of North Saskatchewan River): 13.72 metres 

(45.0 feet). 
2. The proposed Dwelling, Single Detached, shall be sited and constructed in accordance with the Slope Stability 

Analysis (Project No. 22027 PRYCO), conducted and prepared by Pryco Global Inc., dated October 11, 2022. 
The proposed Dwelling, Single Detached, shall be sited and constructed as per the following recommendations 
made in the Slope Stability Report: 

a. No excavation shall be allowed within the setback distance of 45.0 feet from the crest of the slope of 
the river bank to the edge of the front line of the concrete slab on grade. 

b. No gardening and soil digging are allowed along the riverbank within the setback distance. 
c. A concrete slab on grade is recommended for the proposed residential house without a basement. 
d. There is no need for any pile for supporting concrete slab on grade. 
e. Following the subgrade preparation by removing topsoil, a 200 mm thick layer of crushed gravel (for 

making a gravel pad) shall be placed over the geotextile. This base course (gravel pad) material shall 
be compacted to 100% Standard Proctor Maximum Dry Density with moisture content +/- 2% or 3% of 
the optimum. A vapour barrier shall be installed beneath the concrete slab on grade prior to the 
placement of the rebar and fresh concrete. 

f. The minimum thickness of the concrete slab shall be 150mm, with minimum rebar spacing of 15M @ 
350mm c/c spacing in both directions. 

3. The proposed Dwelling, Single Detached, shall be a minimum of 37.16 square metres (400.00 sqare feet) in 
ground floor area. 

4. The proposed dwelling shall not exceed a maximum height of 11.0 metres (36.09 feet). 
5. The proposed Dwelling, Single Detached, shall not cause the total site coverage to exceed 45%, of which, a total 

of 15% of the site may be covered by Accessory Buildings. 
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6. Construction of the proposed Dwelling, Single Detached shall commence within twelve (12) months of the date 
of issuance of this Development Permit, and be completed within five (5) years of the date of issuance. 

7. Lot grade elevations must ensure that the subject site does not drain onto any adjacent site. 
8. The Developer shall keep the lands subject to this Development Permit in a neat and tidy manner, free from 

rubbish and non-aggregate debris. Upon completion of construction, the Developer shall remove all building 
materials and aggregate from the subject site. 

9. The Developer shall obtain any and all necessary approvals, permits, authorizations and licenses from any and 
all agencies, departments and authorities as may be required. 

10. The Developer shall apply for and obtain a Building Permit for the proposed Dwelling, Single Detached. 
11. Upon completion of construction of the proposed Dwelling, Single Detached, the existing mobile home shall be 

removed from the site. 
 

BACKGROUND 

1. The reason this application is being referred to the Municipal Planning Commission is that the Applicant has 

requested a variance to the Rear Yard Setback (from property line adjacent to the bank of the North 

Saskatchewan River), from 30.0 metres to 13.72 metres. 

2. The Applicant submitted an application for a Development Permit on June 17, 2022. Following an initial 

review, and a subsequent site visit to view the proposed siting of the Dwelling, the Development Officer 

determined that the proposed siting would place the Dwelling 28 feet from the top of the bank of the river, 

despite the Applicant’s Site Plan showing a setback of 43 feet from the top of the bank. 

3. On June 29, 2022, the Development Officer sent a letter to the Applicant informing them of the discrepancy 

between the setback as shown on the Site Plan, and the staked-out propose location of the Dwelling. 

Furthermore, the letter informed the Applicant of the requirement, pursuant to Section 9.1(4) of Land Use 

Bylaw No. 1272-14, that the Development Authority shall require a bank stability analysis, for properties 

located within the Sensitive Areas Overlay, which the subject property is. The applicant was given until July 

7, 2022, to supply the requested slope stability analysis. 

4. On July 9, 2022, the Applicant requested, via email, a variance to the minimum setback from the bank of the 

North Saskatchewan River. 

5. On July 13, 2022, the Development Officer sent a letter to the Applicant informing them that the deadline to 

provide the requested slope stability analysis had passed, but that the Development Authority was prepared 

to grant a further extension in order to keep the application open. 

6. On August 29, 2022, the Applicant provided the outstanding slope stability analysis to the Development 

Officer. 

7. On September 6, 2022, the Development Officer sent the Applicant a notice that their application had been 

deemed complete.  

8. At the September 22, 2022 Municipal Planning Commission meeting, the decision was made to defer 

consideration of the application pending clarification of the proposed dwelling size as there was a 

discrepancy between the application form and the Slope Stability Analysis. The discrepancy has now been 

clarified as the square footage listed on the application form (1,176 square feet) refers to the “heated area”, 

whereas the square footage referenced in the Analysis (36x42 = 1,512 square feet) includes the attached 

deck that is located along the sides and the front of the dwelling.  
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 

APPENDIX A LAND USE BYLAW NO 1272-14: SECTION 2.12: POWERS OF VARIANCE                     PAGE 4 

APPENDIX B LAND USE BYLAW NO 1272-14: SECTION 8.3: A1 DISTRICT                           PAGE 5 

APPENDIX C LAND USE BYLAW NO 1272-14: SECTION 9.1: SENSITIVE AREAS OVERLAY              PAGE 11 

APPENDIX D DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION                       PAGE 12  

APPENDIX E SLOPE STABILITY ANALYSIS                   PAGE 24 

APPENDIX F GENERAL LOCATION MAP                                     PAGE 39 

 

Prepared by: ______________________________                   October 18, 2022  

Jordan Ruegg      Date 
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APPENDIX A – LAND USE BYLAW NO 1272-14: SECTION 2.12 - POWERS OF VARIANCE 
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APPENDIX B – LAND USE BYLAW NO 1272-14: SECTION 8.3  

VICTORIA AGRICULTURE (A1) DISTRICT 
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APPENDIX C – LAND USE BYLAW NO 1272-14: SECTION 9.1  

ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE AREAS OVERLAY 
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APPENDIX D – DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION -DP-024-22 
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APPENDIX E – SLOPE STABILITY ANALYSIS 
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APPENDIX E – GENERAL LOCATION MAP 
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